No, the Offer is fully underwritten to by the Joint Lead Managers. Section 8.1

What do Applicants
pay when applying
under the Offer?

All Applicants under the Offer will pay A$2.00 per CDI.

The Company will retain any interest earned on an Applicant’s
Application Monies.

Section 8.5

Who are the Joint
Lead Managers to
the Offer?

Moelis Australia Advisory Pty Ltd and Shaw and Partners Limited. Section 11

What is the purpose
of the Offer?

The Offer is being conducted by the Company to:

•	 invest in new product development projects;

•	 fund expansion of sales and marketing activities;

•	 provide a liquid market for the Company’s securities;

•	 provide Revasum with benefits of an enhanced profile as a listed
company; and

•	 provide additional flexibility and access to capital markets to assist
in pursuing growth strategies.

Section 8.4

What will the capital
structure of the
Company be
following completion
of the Offer?

On completion of the Offer, the capital structure of the Company will
be as set out below:

Immediately prior to
the Offer (fully diluted)

Immediately following
the Offer (fully diluted)

Shareholder
Number

of Shares
Percentage

of Shares

Number
of Shares/

CDIs

Percentage
of Shares/

CDIs

Firsthand 53,582,970 69.9% 53,582,970 58.2%

Employees,
Management
& Board2 16,524,990 21.6% 16,704,990 18.1%

Other Existing
Shareholders 6,509,970 8.5% 6,509,970 7.1%

Investors in
the Offer2 – 0.0% 15,327,143 16.6%

Total 76,617,930 100.0% 92,125,073 100.0%

Notes:

1.	� Assumes that the Share Capital Restructuring described in Section 10.4 occurred
immediately prior to the Prospectus Date and includes the conversion of the existing
Series Seed, Series A and Series B Preferred Stock into Shares, the conversion of the
Convertible Notes into Shares and the exercise of the Warrants held by Firsthand
into Shares.

2.	� Paul Mirabelle, Non-Executive Director, subscribed for 30,000 CDI’s under the
Chairman’s List Offer.

Section 8.12

Revasum, Inc. 13

1.  Investment Overview

Topic Summary
Further
information

Will any Existing
Holders be subject

[…]

4.	� Audit fees: Audit fees actually paid in 2H17 are reversed as provision for IFRS audits are included in Note 1 above.

5.	� Acquisition of Strasbaugh: The Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows have been adjusted to remove consideration paid by the Company for the
acquisition of the assets and liabilities of Strasbaugh.

6.5 �S tatutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical
Statement of Financial Position

6.5.1  Overview
Table 11 sets out the Pro Forma adjustments that have been made to the reviewed Statutory Historical Statement
of Financial Position for Revasum at 30 June 2018 in order to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position for Revasum. The Pro Forma adjustments consider the effect of, amongst other things, the Offer proceeds,
transaction expenses and conversion of financial instruments into Shares. These adjustments, as detailed in Table 12
(below), reflect the impact of the changes in capital structure that will take place as part of the Offer, as if they had
occurred or were in place as at 30 June 2018.

Revasum, Inc. 79

6.  Financial Information

Table 11

Statutory Pro Forma Pro Forma

US$’000 Notes 30-Jun-18 adjustments 30-Jun-18

Cash and cash equivalents 1,3,4,7,8 2,506 29,834 32,340

Trade and other receivables 4,564 – 4,564

Inventory 7,472 – 7,472

Other current assets 419 – 419

Total current assets  14,961 29,834 44,795

Fixed assets 419 – 419

Intangible assets 274 – 274

Other assets 104 – 104

Total non-current assets  797 – 797

Total assets  15,758 29,834 45,592

Trade and other payables 4,350 – 4,350

Financial liabilities – Customer deposits 7,986 – 7,986

Employee benefits 232 – 232

Provisions 105 – 105

Borrowings 1,2,3,4,5 496 (496) –

Lease liabilities 41 – 41

Total current liabilities  13,210 (496) 12,714

Borrowings 3 344 (344) –

Total non-current liabilities  344 (344) –

Total liabilities  13,554 (840) 12,714

Net assets  2,204 30,674 32,878

Equity

Contributed equity 4,5,7,8 7,219 35,299 42,518

Reserves 6 146 252 398

Accumulated loses 1,2,3,4,6,8 (5,161) (4,877) (10,038)

Total equity  2,204 30,674 32,878

Notes: refer to detailed breakdown of Pro Forma adjustments in Table 12 below.

Revasum, Inc.80

Table 12

Warrant
issued

Fair
Value of
Warrant

Issue and
reclassifi-
cation of

Notes
Exercise
Warrant

Convert
Notes

Options
issued

IPO Offer
Cash

Offer
Expenses

Pro
Forma
Adjust-
ments

Notes:
US$’000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Cash and cash equivalents 500 – 6,972 3,250 – – 21,500 (2,388) 29,834

Trade and other receivables – – – – – – – – –

Inventory – – – – – – – – –

Other current assets – – – – – – – – –

Total current assets 500 – 6,972 3,250 – – 21,500 (2,388) 29,834

Fixed assets – – – – – – – – –

Intangible assets – – – – – – – – –

Other assets – – – – – – – – –

Total non-current assets – – – – – – – – –

Total assets 500 – 6,972 3,250 – – 21,500 (2,388) 29,834

Trade and other payables – – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities
– Customer Deposits – – – – – – – – –

Employee benefits – – – – – – – – –

Provisions – – – – – – – – –

Borrowings 51 7,099 7,526 (7,150) (8,022) – – – (496)

Lease liabilities – – – – – – – – –

Total current liabilities 51 7,099 7,526 (7,150) (8,022) – – – (496)

Borrowings – – (344) – – – – – (344)

Total non-current liabilities – – (344) – – – – – (344)

Total liabilities 51 7,099 7,182 (7,150) (8,022) – – – (840)

Net assets 449 (7,099) (210) 10,400 8,022 – 21,500 (2,388) 30,674

Equity

Contributed Equity – – – 7,150 8,022 – 21,500 (1,373) 35,299

Reserves – – – – – 252 – – 252

Accumulated losses 449 (7,099) (210) 3,250 – (252) – (1,015) (4,877)

Total equity 449 (7,099) (210) 10,400 8,022 – 21,500 (2,388) 30,674

Revasum, Inc. 81

6.  Financial Information

Notes:

1.	� On 31 July 2018, the Company issued a Common Stock Warrant (“Warrant”) to purchase up to 9.8 million Shares (as adjusted), exercisable
at $0.67 per shares or via cashless exercise, on or before 2 July 2025. The Company received $0.5 million cash in respect of the grant of
the Warrant.

2.	� Fair Value of Financial Liability: comprises remeasurement adjustments to warrants that are measured at fair value at the IPO date based on

[…]

6.	� 2,535,000 Options (as adjusted) were issued to employees and contractors on 5 September 2018. A further 2,402,160 Restricted Stock Units
(“RSU”) and 75,000 Options were issued to employees and contractors on 15 October 2018. 150,000 Options will be issued to Non-Executive
Directors shortly prior to Listing. The applicable vesting expense for the period ending 31 December 2018 is included as a Pro Forma
Adjustment.

7.	 Forecast IPO Offer Cash represents $21.5 million cash inflow received at Completion.

8.	� As a consequence of the Offer, expenses relating to the Offer totalling $2.4 million are forecast to reduce cash, $1.4 million is directly
attributable to the issue of CDIs under the Offer and will be offset against equity raised, and the remaining amount of $1.0 million relates
to the listing and will be expensed in 2HFY18.

Revasum, Inc.82

6.5.2  Net Cash/(Indebtedness) and capitalisation
Table 13 sets out the indebtedness of Revasum as at 30 June 2018 on a Statutory and Pro Forma basis, adjusted for the
Pro Forma effect of the Offer as if the transactions had occurred on 30 June 2018.

Table 13

Statutory Pro Forma Pro Forma

US$’000 Notes 30-Jun-18 adjustments 30-Jun-18

Cash and cash equivalents 1,3,4,7,8 2,506 29,834 32,340

Current portion of Borrowings 1,2,3,4,5 (496) 496 –

Non-current portion of Borrowings 3 (344) 344 –

Total Net Cash/(Indebtedness)  1,666 30,674 32,340

Contributed equity 4,5,7,8 7,219 35,299 42,518

Reserves 6 146 252 398

Accumulated losses 1,2,3,4,6,8 (5,161) (4,877) (10,038)

Total equity  2,204 30,674 32,878

Total Net Cash/(Indebtedness) and capitalisation  (538) – (538)

Notes:

1.	� On 31 July 2018, the Company issued a Common Stock Warrant to purchase up to 9.8 million Shares (as adjusted), exercisable at $0.67 per share
or via cashless exercise, on or before 2 July 2025. The Company received $0.5 million cash in respect of the grant of the Warrant.

2.	� Fair Value of Financial Liability: comprises remeasurement adjustments to Warrants that are measured at fair value at the IPO date based on
an IPO price of $1.40 (A$2.00) in the Statutory Forecast Results. Prior to Completion, the Warrant will be converted to Shares (in accordance
with the Warrant terms) (refer Note 4). It should be noted that the adjustment is an estimation for presentation purposes and the full quantum

[…]

During FY16 and FY17, the Company lacked the necessary funding to invest significantly in new product development.
In FY18, in anticipation of additional funding, the Company has initiated two significant new product development
efforts. The Company is ramping up its engineering resource to support these new product initiatives, which include:

•	 the development of a new substrate polisher; and

•	 the development of a new CMP system.

In FY18, the Company forecasts Product Development costs incurred and capitalised to increase from nil in FY17 to
$2.3 million. As a percentage of Revenue, costs incurred and capitalised in FY18 are expected to be 8%. Product
Development costs comprise the following:

•	 non-recurring engineering labour and overhead (Revasum employees);

•	 non-recurring engineering labour (contractors);

•	 non-recurring engineering labour (third party resources including software and design support); and

•	 other costs incurred for development and testing.

Revasum, Inc.88

Table 16: Product Development Capitalisation Schedule

Pro forma Historical
Pro Forma

Forecast
Pro Forma

Forecast

US$’000 FY16 FY17 FY18F 1HFY19F

Beginning Balance – – – 2,265

Add: Product development costs capitalised – – 2,265 4,955

Less: Amortisation of capitalised development costs
reported in the statement of profit and loss – – – –

Ending Balance – – 2,265 7,219

Pro Forma Sales & Marketing Expense

Table 17: Pro Forma Sales and Marketing Expense

Pro forma Historical
Pro Forma

Forecast
Pro Forma

Forecast

US$’000 FY16 FY17 FY18F 1HFY19F

Expense by Category

Employee expense 85 780 1,516 1,165

3rd Party Commissions 9 249 383 407

Other Expenses 69 783 1,248 731

Total Selling and Marketing Expense 163 1,812 3,147 2,303

The main components of Sales & Marketing expenses are employee expenses, third party commissions, and other
expenses (including travel).

Between FY16 and FY17, Sales & Marketing expenses increased from $0.2 million to $1.8 million principally due to FY16
representing a partial period.

In FY18, the Company forecasts Sales & Marketing expenses to increase by $1.3 million to $3.1 million, an increase of
74% from FY17 largely driven by:

•	 an increase in direct sales and marketing support headcount to expand the Company’s geographical footprint
into Asia and Europe; and

•	 higher commissions associated with the increase in System sales.